© KEMET Electronics Corporation • P.O. Box 5928 • Greenville, SC 29606 (864) 963-6300 • www.kemet.com	 T2037_T216_AXIAL_T256 • 10/29/2013 1
One world. One KEMET
Benefits
•	 Taped and reeled per EIA Specification RS–296
•	 Marking per MIL-STD-1285
•	 Qualified to MIL–PRF–39003, Style CSS13 and CSS33
•	 Failure rate options: Graded - B, C
•	 The T216 is available in capacitance ratings from 0.12 μF  to

Tantalum Hermetically Sealed / Axial - MIL-PRF-39003
T216 (CSS13) Series Axial MIL–PRF–39003 and T256 (CSS33)
Ordering Information – T216/T256
T 216 A 106 K 050 C S
Capacitor
Class Series Case Size Capacitance
Code (pF)
Capacitance
Tolerance Voltage Failure Rate Lead Material C-Spec
T = Tantalum 216
(MIL–C–39003/10,
CSS13)
256
(MIL–C–39003/10,
CSS33)
A, B, C, D First two digits
represent
significant
figures. Third
digit specifies
number of
zeros.
K = ±10% 006 = 6 V
010 = 10 V
015 = 15 V
020 = 20 V
035 = 35 V
050 = 50 V
075 = 75 V
Graded:
B = 0.1%/k hours
C = 0.01%/k hours
S = Standard
(Solder-coated
nickel)
Blank = Sleeved
0100 = Unsleeved
7200 = Tape &
Reel
Ordering Information – T216 (CSS13)
MIL product
M39003 /10 2049 S
Capacitor Class Slash Dash Number Sleeve
Military Specification
Number
Specification Sheet
Number
Failure Rate Level S = Sleeved
U = Unsleeved use C - 0100
Ordering Information – T256 (CSS33)
MIL product
M39003 /10 2549 S
Capacitor Class Slash Dash Number Sleeve
Military Specification
Number
Specification Sheet
Number
Failure Rate Level S = Sleeved
U = Unsleeved use C - 0100
Performance Characteristics
Item Performance Characteristics
Operating Temperature -55°C to 125°C
Rated Capacitance Range CSS13 = 0.12 μF – 330 μF @ 120 Hz/25°C
CSS33 = 1.2 μF – 1000 μF @ 120 Hz/25°C
Capacitance Tolerance K Tolerance (10%)
Rated Voltage Range CSS13 = 6 – 75 V
CSS33 = 6 – 50 V
DF (120 Hz @ 25°C) Refer to Part Number Electrical Specification Table
ESR and Impedance (100 kHz @ 25°C) Refer to Part Number Electrical Specification Table
Leakage Current Refer to Part Number Electrical Specification Table (@ rated voltage up to +125°C)

Military
Failure Rate Level
(%/1,000 Hours)
MIL–PRF–39003/10
Graded
VDC µF µA @ 25°C
Maximum/5 Minutes
120 Hz
Maximum
Ω @25°C
100 kHz Max
B
(0.1)
C
(0.01) Part Number
6 5.6 A 0.3 4 0.90 2001(1) 3001(1) T216A565K006(2)S
6 6.8 A 0.3 6 0.80 2002(1) 3002(1) T216A685K006(2)S
6 47.0 B 1.5 6 0.24 2003(1) 3003(1) T216B476K006(2)S
6 56.0 B 1.5 6 0.24 2004(1) 3004(1) T216B566K006(2)S
6 150.0 C 4.5 8 0.09 2005(1) 3005(1) T216C157K006(2)S
6 180.0 C 5.5 8 0.08 2006(1) 3006(1) T216C187K006(2)S
6 270.0 D 6.5 8 0.07 2007(1) 3007(1) T216D277K006(2)S
6 330.0 D 7.5 8 0.06 2008(1) 3008(1) T216D337K006(2)S
10 3.9 A 0.3 4 1.00 2009(1) 3009(1) T216A395K010(2)S
10 4.7 A 0.4 4 0.90 2010(1) 3010(1) T216A475K010(2)S
10 27.0 B 2.0 6 0.25 2011(1) 3011(1) T216B276K010(2)S
10 33.0 B 2.5 6 0.24 2012(1) 3012(1) T216B336K010(2)S
10 39.0 B 2.5 6 0.24 2013(1) 3013(1) T216B396K010(2)S
10 82.0 C 4.0 6 0.12 2014(1) 3014(1) T216C826K010(2)S
10 100.0 C 5.0 8 0.11 2015(1) 3015(1) T216C107K010(2)S
10 120.0 C 6.0 8 0.10 2016(1) 3016(1) T216C127K010(2)S
10 180.0 D 9.0 8 0.08 2017(1) 3017(1) T216D187K010(2)S
10 220.0 D 10.0 8 0.07 2018(1) 3018(1) T216D227K010(2)S
15 2.7 A 0.3 4 1.20 2019(1) 3019(1) T216A275K015(2)S
15 3.3 A 0.4 4 1.00 2020(1) 3020(1) T216A335K015(2)S
15 18.0 B 2.0 6 0.27 2021(1) 3021(1) T216B186K015(2)S
15 22.0 B 2.0 6 0.26 2022(1) 3022(1) T216B226K015(2)S
15 56.0 C 4.0 6 0.15 2023(1) 3023(1) T216C566K015(2)S
15 68.0 C 5.0 6 0.13 2024(1) 3024(1) T216C686K015(2)S
15 120.0 D 9.0 8 0.09 2025(1) 3025(1) T216D127K015(2)S
15 150.0 D 10.0 8 0.09 2026(1) 3026(1) T216D157K015(2)S
20 1.2 A 0.3 4 1.40 2027(1) 3027(1) T216A125K020(2)S
20 1.5 A 0.3 4 1.30 2028(1) 3028(1) T216A155K020(2)S
20 1.8 A 0.3 4 1.25 2029(1) 3029(1) T216A185K020(2)S
20 2.2 A 0.4 4 1.20 2030(1) 3030(1) T216A225K020(2)S
20 8.2 B 1.0 6 0.39 2031(1) 3031(1) T216B825K020(2)S
20 10.0 B 1.5 6 0.35 2032(1) 3032(1) T216B106K020(2)S
20 12.0 B 1.8 6 0.32 2033(1) 3033(1) T216B126K020(2)S
20 15.0 B 2.0 6 0.29 2034(1) 3034(1) T216B156K020(2)S
20 27.0 C 2.5 6 0.21 2035(1) 3035(1) T216C276K020(2)S
20 33.0 C 3.5 6 0.19 2036(1) 3036(1) T216C336K020(2)S
20 39.0 C 4.0 6 0.17 2037(1) 3037(1) T216C396K020(2)S
20 47.0 C 4.5 6 0.16 2038(1) 3038(1) T216C476K020(2)S
20 56.0 D 5.5 6 0.13 2039(1) 3039(1) T216D566K020(2)S
20 68.0 D 7.0 6 0.12 2040(1) 3040(1) T216D686K020(2)S
20 82.0 D 8.0 6 0.11 2041(1) 3041(1) T216D826K020(2)S
20 100.0 D 10.0 8 0.10 2042(1) 3042(1) T216D107K020(2)S
35 5.6 B 1.3 4 0.47 2043(1) 3043(1) T216B565K035(2)S
35 6.8 B 1.5 6 0.43 2044(1) 3044(1) T216B685K035(2)S
35 22.0 C 4.0 6 0.25 2045(1) 3045(1) T216C226K035(2)S
35 27.0 D 4.5 6 0.18 2046(1) 3046(1) T216D276K035(2)S
35 33.0 D 5.5 6 0.17 2047(1) 3047(1) T216D336K035(2)S
35 39.0 D 7.0 6 0.15 2048(1) 3048(1) T216D396K035(2)S
VDC µF Case
Size
Code
µA @ 25°C

Military
Failure Rate Level
(%/1,000 Hours)
MIL–PRF–39003/10
Graded
VDC µF µA @ 25°C
Maximum/5 Minutes
120 Hz
Maximum
Ω @25°C
100 kHz Max
B
(0.1)
C
(0.01) Part Number
35 47.0 D 8.0 6 0.14 2049(1) 3049(1) T216D476K035(2)S
50 0.12 A 0.3 4 6.50 2067(1) 3067(1) T216A124K050(2)S
50 0.15 A 0.3 4 5.50 2068(1) 3068(1) T216A154K050(2)S
50 0.18 A 0.3 4 5.00 2069(1) 3069(1) T216A184K050(2)S
50 0.22 A 0.3 4 4.00 2070(1) 3070(1) T216A224K050(2)S
50 0.27 A 0.3 4 3.50 2071(1) 3071(1) T216A274K050(2)S
50 0.33 A 0.3 4 3.30 2072(1) 3072(1) T216A334K050(2)S
50 0.39 A 0.3 4 3.20 2073(1) 3073(1) T216A394K050(2)S
50 0.47 A 0.3 4 3.00 2074(1) 3074(1) T216A474K050(2)S
50 0.56 A 0.3 4 2.50 2075(1) 3075(1) T216A564K050(2)S
50 0.68 A 0.3 4 1.80 2076(1) 3076(1) T216A684K050(2)S
50 0.82 A 0.3 4 1.60 2077(1) 3077(1) T216A824K050(2)S
50 1.0 A 0.4 4 1.40 2078(1) 3078(1) T216A105K050(2)S
50 1.2 B 0.4 4 1.20 2079(1) 3079(1) T216B125K050(2)S
50 1.5 B 0.6 4 1.10 2080(1) 3080(1) T216B155K050(2)S
50 1.8 B 0.7 4 0.92 2081(1) 3081(1) T216B185K050(2)S
50 2.2 B 0.8 4 0.80 2082(1) 3082(1) T216B225K050(2)S
50 2.7 B 1.0 4 0.68 2083(1) 3083(1) T216B275K050(2)S
50 3.3 B 1.2 4 0.62 2084(1) 3084(1) T216B335K050(2)S
50 3.9 B 1.5 4 0.56 2085(1) 3085(1) T216B395K050(2)S
50 4.7 B 1.7 4 0.51 2086(1) 3086(1) T216B475K050(2)S
50 5.6 C 2.2 4 0.44 2087(1) 3087(1) T216C565K050(2)S
50 6.8 C 2.2 6 0.40 2088(1) 3088(1) T216C685K050(2)S
50 8.2 C 2.5 6 0.36 2089(1) 3089(1) T216C825K050(2)S
50 10.0 C 2.5 6 0.33 2090(1) 3090(1) T216C106K050(2)S
50 12.0 C 3.0 6 0.30 2091(1) 3091(1) T216C126K050(2)S
50 15.0 C 4.0 6 0.27 2092(1) 3092(1) T216C156K050(2)S
50 18.0 C 4.5 6 0.25 2093(1) 3093(1) T216C186K050(2)S
50 22.0 D 5.5 6 0.20 2094(1) 3094(1) T216D226K050(2)S
75 0.15 A 0.3 4 4.4 2097(1) 3097(1) T216A154K075(2)S
75 0.18 A 0.3 4 4.0 2098(1) 3098(1) T216A184K075(2)S
75 0.22 A 0.3 4 3.5 2099(1) 3099(1) T216A224K075(2)S
75 0.27 A 0.3 4 3.1 2100(1) 3100(1) T216A274K075(2)S
75 0.33 A 0.3 4 2.8 2101(1) 3101(1) T216A334K075(2)S
75 0.39 A 0.3 4 2.6 2102(1) 3102(1) T216A394K075(2)S
75 0.47 A 0.3 4 2.4 2103(1) 3103(1) T216A474K075(2)S
75 0.56 A 0.3 4 2.25 2104(1) 3104(1) T216A564K075(2)S
75 0.68 A 0.3 4 2.10 2105(1) 3105(1) T216A684K075(2)S
75 0.82 B 0.3 4 1.47 2106(1) 3106(1) T216B824K075(2)S
75 1.0 B 0.4 4 1.40 2107(1) 3107(1) T216B105K075(2)S
75 1.2 B 0.4 4 1.33 2108(1) 3108(1) T216B125K075(2)S
75 1.5 B 0.6 4 1.06 2109(1) 3109(1) T216B155K075(2)S
75 1.8 B 0.7 4 0.92 2110(1) 3110(1) T216B185K075(2)S
75 2.2 B 0.8 4 0.80 2111(1) 3111(1) T216B225K075(2)S
75 2.7 B 1.0 4 0.68 2112(1) 3112(1) T216B275K075(2)S
75 3.3 B 1.2 4 0.62 2113(1) 3113(1) T216B335K075(2)S
75 3.9 B 1.5 4 0.56 2114(1) 3114(1) T216B395K075(2)S
75 4.7 C 3.0 4 0.47 2115(1) 3115(1) T216C475K075(2)S
VDC µF Case
Size
Code
µA @ 25°C

Military
Failure Rate Level
(%/1,000 Hours)
MIL–PRF–39003/10
Graded
VDC µF µA @ 25°C
Maximum/5 Minutes
120 Hz
Maximum
Ω @25°C
100 kHz Max
B
(0.1)
C
(0.01) Part Number
75 5.6 C 3.0 4 0.44 2116(1) 3116(1) T216C565K075(2)S
75 6.8 C 5.0 6 0.44 2117(1) 3117(1) T216C685K075(2)S
75 8.2 C 5.0 6 0.36 2118(1) 3118(1) T216C825K075(2)S
75 10.0 C 5.0 6 0.33 2119(1) 3119(1) T216C106K075(2)S
75 12.0 D 5.0 6 0.26 2120(1) 3120(1) T216D126K075(2)S
75 15.0 D 7.0 6 0.23 2121(1) 3121(1) T216D156K075(2)S
VDC µF Case
Size
Code
µA @ 25°C

Military
Failure Rate Level
(%/1,000 Hours)
MIL–PRF–39003/10
Graded
VDC µF µA @ 25°C
Maximum/5 Minutes
120 Hz
Maximum
Ω @25°C
100 kHz Max
B
(0.1)
C
(0.01) Part Number
6 10.0 A 0.5 6 0.70 2500(1) 3500(1) T256A106K006(2)S
6 12.0 A 0.5 6 0.60 2501(1) 3501(1) T256A126K006(2)S
6 100.0 B 1.0 8 0.20 2502(1) 3502(1) T256B107K006(2)S
6 330.0 C 2.0 8 0.065 2503(1) 3503(1) T256B107K006(2)S
6 390.0 C 2.0 10 0.065 2504(1) 3504(1) T256C337K006(2)S
6 470.0 C 2.0 10 0.060 2505(1) 3505(1) T256C397K006(2)S
6 680.0 D 5.0 10 0.060 2506(1) 3506(1) T256D687K006(2)S
6 820.0 D 5.0 10 0.055 2507(1) 3507(1) T256D827K006(2)S
6 1000.0 D 5.0 10 0.050 2508(1) 3508(1) T256D108K006(2)S
10 6.8 A 0.5 6 0.80 2509(1) 3509(1) T256A685K010(2)S
10 8.2 A 0.5 6 0.70 2510(1) 3510(1) T256A825K010(2)S
10 47.0 B 1.0 6 0.22 2511(1) 3511(1) T256B476K010(2)S
10 56.0 B 1.0 6 0.20 2512(1) 3512(1) T256B566K010(2)S
10 68.0 B 1.0 6 0.18 2513(1) 3513(1) T256B686K010(2)S
10 82.0 B 1.0 6 0.15 2514(1) 3514(1) T256B826K010(2)S
VDC µF Case
Size
Code
µA @ 25°C

Military
Failure Rate Level
(%/1,000 Hours)
MIL–PRF–39003/10
Graded
VDC µF µA @ 25°C
Maximum/5 Minutes
120 Hz
Maximum
Ω @25°C
100 kHz Max
B
(0.1)
C
(0.01) Part Number
10 220.0 C 1.0 2 0.090 2515(1) 3515(1) T256C227K010(2)S
10 270.0 C 2.0 2 0.075 2516(1) 3516(1) T256C277K010(2)S
10 390.0 D 2.0 10 0.070 2517(1) 3517(1) T256D397K010(2)S
10 470.0 D 4.0 10 0.065 2518(1) 3518(1) T256D477K010(2)S
10 560.0 D 4.0 10 0.060 2519(1) 3519(1) T256D567K010(2)S
15 4.7 A 0.5 4 0.90 2520(1) 3520(1) T256A475K015(2)S
15 5.6 A 0.5 4 0.80 2521(1) 3521(1) T256A565K015(2)S
15 33.0 B 1.0 6 0.24 2522(1) 3522(1) T256B336K015(2)S
15 39.0 B 1.0 6 0.22 2523(1) 3523(1) T256B396K015(2)S
15 150.0 C 1.0 8 0.10 2524(1) 3524(1) T256C157K015(2)S
15 180.0 C 2.0 8 0.09 2525(1) 3525(1) T256C187K015(2)S
15 220.0 D 2.0 8 0.07 2526(1) 3526(1) T256D227K015(2)S
15 270.0 D 2.0 8 0.065 2527(1) 3527(1) T256D277K015(2)S
15 330.0 D 2.0 8 0.060 2528(1) 3528(1) T256D337K015(2)S
20 2.7 A 0.5 4 1.15 2529(1) 3529(1) T256A275K020(2)S
20 3.3 A 0.5 4 0.95 2530(1) 3530(1) T256A335K020(2)S
20 3.9 A 0.5 4 0.90 2531(1) 3531(1) T256A395K020(2)S
20 18.0 B 1.0 6 0.27 2532(1) 3532(1) T256B186K020(2)S
20 22.0 B 1.0 6 0.26 2533(1) 3533(1) T256B226K020(2)S
20 27.0 B 1.0 6 0.24 2534(1) 3534(1) T256B276K020(2)S
20 56.0 C 1.0 6 0.15 2535(1) 3535(1) T256C566K020(2)S
20 68.0 C 1.0 6 0.14 2536(1) 3536(1) T256C686K020(2)S
20 82.0 C 1.0 6 0.12 2537(1) 3537(1) T256C826K020(2)S
20 100.0 C 1.0 6 0.10 2538(1) 3538(1) T256C107K020(2)S
20 120.0 C 1.0 6 0.09 2539(1) 3539(1) T256C127K020(2)S
20 150.0 D 2.0 8 0.08 2540(1) 3540(1) T256D157K020(2)S
20 180.0 D 2.0 8 0.07 2541(1) 3541(1) T256D187K020(2)S
35 1.8 A 0.5 4 0.20 2542(1) 3542(1) T256A185K035(2)S
35 8.2 B 1.0 6 0.40 2543(1) 3543(1) T256B825K035(2)S
35 10.0 B 1.0 6 0.35 2544(1) 3544(1) T256B106K035(2)S
35 33.0 C 1.0 6 0.19 2545(1) 3545(1) T256C336K035(2)S
35 39.0 C 1.0 6 0.17 2546(1) 3546(1) T256C396K035(2)S
35 47.0 C 1.0 6 0.15 2547(1) 3547(1) T256C476K035(2)S
35 56.0 D 2.0 6 0.13 2548(1) 3548(1) T256D566K035(2)S
35 68.0 D 2.0 6 0.12 2549(1) 3549(1) T256D686K035(2)S
50 1.2 A 0.5 4 1.30 2550(1) 3550(1) T256A125K050(2)S
50 1.5 A 0.5 4 1.20 2551(1) 3551(1) T256A155K050(2)S
50 5.6 B 1.0 4 0.47 2552(1) 3552(1) T256B565K050(2)S
50 6.8 B 1.0 6 0.43 2553(1) 3553(1) T256B685K050(2)S
50 22.0 C 1.0 6 0.22 2554(1) 3554(1) T256C226K050(2)S
50 27.0 C 1.0 6 0.20 2555(1) 3555(1) T256C276K050(2)S
50 33.0 D 1.0 6 0.18 2556(1) 3556(1) T256D336K050(2)S
50 39.0 D 1.0 6 0.16 2557(1) 3557(1) T256D396K050(2)S
VDC µF Case
Size
Code
µA @ 25°C